CH \$240.00 404704

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM553913

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
TREASURE ISLAND, LLC		12/17/2019	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION		
Street Address:	383 Madison Avenue		
City:	New York		
State/Country:	NEW YORK		
Postal Code:	10179		
Entity Type:	Banking Association: UNITED STATES		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 9

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4047040	MARGARITA BAR AT TI
Registration Number:	3847589	O OLEKSANDRA SPA & SALON
Registration Number:	3844229	OLEKSANDRA SPA & SALON
Registration Number:	3851759	THE BUFFET AT TI AMERICA'S FAVORITE DISH
Registration Number:	3428377	ELITE SENSATIONAL BED
Registration Number:	3493960	SUITE SENSATIONAL BED
Registration Number:	3042674	WEDDINGS AT TI
Registration Number:	2917163	TI
Registration Number:	2917164	ТІ

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2125046666

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2125046000

Email: jennifer.chick@cwt.com

Correspondent Name: Cadwalader, Wickersham & Taft LLP

Address Line 1: 200 Liberty Street

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10281

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 94987.380

TRADEMARK REEL: 006819 FRAME: 0567

900527652

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jennifer A. Chick		
SIGNATURE:	/Jennifer A. Chick/		
DATE SIGNED:	12/18/2019		
Total Attachments: 7			
source=JPM Treasure Island - Short Form IP Security Agreement#page1.tif			
source=.IPM Treasure Island - Short Form IP Security Agreement#page2 tif			

source=JPM Treasure Island - Short Form IP Security Agreement#page1.tif source=JPM Treasure Island - Short Form IP Security Agreement#page2.tif source=JPM Treasure Island - Short Form IP Security Agreement#page3.tif source=JPM Treasure Island - Short Form IP Security Agreement#page4.tif source=JPM Treasure Island - Short Form IP Security Agreement#page5.tif source=JPM Treasure Island - Short Form IP Security Agreement#page6.tif source=JPM Treasure Island - Short Form IP Security Agreement#page7.tif

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

This INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "IP Security Agreement") dated December 17, 2019, is made by TREASURE ISLAND, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, having an office at 3708 Las Vegas Boulevard South, Las Vegas, Nevada 89109 ("Pledgor"), in favor of JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, a banking association chartered under the laws of the United States of America, having an address at 383 Madison Avenue, New York, New York 10179 (together with its successors and/or assigns, "Lender").

WHEREAS, the Lender has entered into the Loan Documents dated as of December 17, 2019 (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Loan Documents"), pursuant to which the Lender has agreed to make loans to certain Borrowers thereto, secured by the liens and security interests of certain security agreements.

WHEREAS, in connection with the Loan Documents, the Pledgor and the Lender have entered into the Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated December 17, 2019 (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Intellectual Property Security Agreement") in order to induce the Lender to make loan specified in the Loan Documents.

WHEREAS, under the terms of the Intellectual Property Security Agreement, the Pledgor has granted to the Lender, a security interest in, among other property, certain intellectual property of the Pledgor, and have agreed as a condition thereof to execute this Intellectual Property Security Agreement for recording with the United States Patent and Trademark Office, the United States Copyright Office and other governmental authorities.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Pledgor agrees as follows:

SECTION 1. <u>Grant of Security</u>. The Pledgor hereby grants to the Lender a security interest in all of such Pledgor's right, title and interest in and to the following (the "Collateral"):

- (a) the United States Patents (as defined in the Intellectual Property Security Agreement) set forth in <u>Schedule A</u> hereto;
- (b) the United States registered Trademarks (as defined in the Intellectual Property Security Agreement) and Trademarks for which United States applications are pending, which are set forth in Schedule B hereto; and
- (c) the United States registrations of Copyrights (as defined in the Intellectual Property Security Agreement) set forth in Schedule C hereto.

SECTION 2. <u>Security for Obligations</u>. The grant of a security interest in the Collateral by the Pledgor under this IP Security Agreement secures the payment of all Obligations of such Pledgor now or hereafter existing under or in respect of the Loan Documents, whether direct or indirect, absolute or contingent, and whether for principal, reimbursement obligations, interest, premiums, penalties, fees, indemnifications, contract causes of action, costs, expenses or

otherwise. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, this IP Security Agreement secures, as to Pledgor, the payment of all amounts that constitute part of the Debt and that would be owed by such Pledgor to any Lender under the Loan Documents but for the fact that such Debt is unenforceable or not allowable due to the existence of a bankruptcy, reorganization or similar proceeding involving a Borrower.

SECTION 3. <u>Recordation</u>. This IP Security Agreement has been executed and delivered by the Pledgor for the purpose of recording the grant of security interest herein with the United States Patent and Trademark Office and the United States Copyright Office. The Pledgor authorizes and requests that the Register of Copyrights, the Commissioner for Patents and the Commissioner for Trademarks record this IP Security Agreement.

SECTION 4. <u>Execution in Counterparts</u>. This IP Security Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which when so executed shall be deemed to be an original and all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same agreement.

SECTION 5. <u>Grants. Rights and Remedies.</u> This IP Security Agreement has been entered into in conjunction with the provisions of the Intellectual Property Security Agreement. The Pledgor does hereby acknowledge and confirm that the grant of the security interest hereunder to, and the rights and remedies of the Lender with respect to the Collateral (as defined in the Intellectual Property Security Agreement) are more fully set forth in the Intellectual Property Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth herein. In the event of any conflict between the terms of this IP Security Agreement and the terms of the Intellectual Property Security Agreement, the terms of the Intellectual Property Security Agreement shall govern.

SECTION 6. <u>Governing Law.</u> This IP Security Agreement shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the State of New York.

SECTION 7. Severability. In case any one or more of the provisions contained in this IP Security Agreement should be held invalid, illegal or unenforceable in any respect, the validity, legality and enforceability of the remaining provisions contained herein and in the Intellectual Property Security Agreement shall not in any way be affected or impaired thereby (it being understood that the invalidity of a particular provision in a particular jurisdiction shall not in and of itself affect the validity of such provision in any other jurisdiction). The parties hereto shall endeavor in good-faith negotiations to replace the invalid, illegal or unenforceable provisions with valid provisions the economic effect of which comes as close as possible to that of the invalid, illegal or unenforceable provisions.

[SIGNATURES COMMENCE ON THE FOLLOWING PAGE]

PLEDGOR:

TREASURE ISLAND, LLC, a Nevada limited liability company

Name: Phillip G. Ruffin Title: Manager

LENDER:

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, a banking association chartered under the laws of the United States of America

эу; Хт

Name

Title:

Simon B. Burce

Vice Preside

SCHEDULE A-PATENTS

NONE

SCHEDULE B-TRADEMARKS

Country	Mark	Status	Class(es)	Reg. No.	Reg. Date	Renewal Date
United States of America	Z thangart à Sin	Registered	043: Bar services; Cocktail lounge services	4,047,040	Oct. 25, 2011	Oct. 25, 2021
United States of America	O GLEKSANDRA	Registered	044: Cosmetician services; Day spa services, namely, nail care, manicures, pedicures and nail enhancements; Hair salon services; Health spa services for health and wellness of the body and spirit, namely, providing massage, facial and body treatment services, cosmetic body care services	3,847,589	Sept. 14, 2010	Sept. 14, 2020
United States of America	OLEKSANDRA SPA & SALON	Registered	044: Cosmetician services; Day spa services, namely, nail care, manicures, pedicures and nail enhancements; Hair salon services; Health spa services for health and wellness of the body and spirit, namely, providing massage, facial and body treatment services, cosmetic body care services	3,844,229	Sept. 7, 2010	Sept, 7, 2020
United States of America	Buffet	Registered	043: Restaurant and bar services	3,851,759	Sept. 21, 2010	Sept. 21, 2010
United States of America	ELITE SENSATIONAL BED	Registered	020: Mattresses	3,428,377	May 13, 2008	May 15, 2028

Country	Mark	Status	Class(es)	Reg. No.	Reg. Date	Renewal Date
United States of America	SUITE SENSATIONAL BED	Registered	020: Mattresses	3,493,960	Aug. 26, 2008	Aug. 26, 2028
United States of America	Modelings ,	Registered	045: Wedding chapel services	3,042,674	Jan. 10, 2006	Jan. 10, 2026
United States of America	ti	Registered	041: Casino services; entertainment services, namely, live performances featuring music and singers, dancers, magicians, actors, acrobats, comedians and prerecorded music and video	2,917,163	Jan. 11, 2005	Jan. 11, 2025
United States of America	TI	Registered	041: Casino services; entertainment services, namely, live performances featuring music and singers, dancers, magicians, actors, acrobats, comedians and prerecorded music and video	2,917,164	Jan. 11, 2005	Jan. 11, 2025

SCHEDULE C - COPYRIGHTS

NONE

RECORDED: 12/18/2019